U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev 6-93)

R



3 SHEET

Patent and Trademark Office

102089174

To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): AJC Johnson Controls Ltd. Johnson Controls Technology Company 49200 Halyard Drive Plymouth, MI 48170 5.8102 Additional conveying party(ies) NO 3. Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date: 04/26/2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: N/A A. Patent Application Number(s): B. Patent Number(s): 09/230,002 N/A Additional numbers attached? NO 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): John M. Lazarus Check Enclosed FOLEY & LARDNER Firstar Center Charge to deposit account 777 East Wisconsin Avenue 06-1447 cm 8. Deposit account number: Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-5367 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional recordation fees which may be required in this matter to the above-identified deposit account. APRIL 30, 2002 John M. Lazarus Registration No. 48,367 Signature Date Name of person signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

05/14/2002 LMUELLER 00000062 09230002

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

001.1218391

Attorney Docket No. 026032-3119

PATENT REEL: 012877 FRAME: 0766

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, AJC Johnson Controls Ltd. (Assignor") of Tachbrook Park Drive, Tachbrook Park, Leamington Spa, Warwickshire CV34 6RH, United Kingdom, is the owner of the following patent application:

UK Patent Application No. 9614787.1

and its worldwide counterparts:

International Application No. PCT/GB97/01905 US Patent Application No. 09/230,002

WHEREAS, Johnson Controls Technology Company, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 49200 Halyard Drive, Plymouth, MI 48170, U.S.A. ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the patent applications set forth above.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the patent application as set forth above, in the United States, Europe and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

AND HEREBY ASSIGNOR AGREES to transfer a like interest upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the inventions; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers deemed essential by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the inventions hereby transferred.

1.204785.1

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

EXECUTED this 26 day of APRIL 2002

AJC Johnson Controls Ltd.

State of)	
County of) SS)	
On this	day of _	before me appeared known to me personally and in the capacity in which he has
	icated, and t	s document acknowledged and affirmed that he did so freely, and hat he has the power and authority to do so in that capacity and on
		Notary Public

- 2 -

011.204785.1

RECORDED: 05/08/2002

REEL: 012877 FRAME: 0768